regulatory clearances or approval of its products, or to integrate acquired businesses, as well as the risk factors listed from time to time in AngioDynamics' SEC filings, including but not limited to its Annual
Report on Form 10-K for the year
ended May 31, 2023. AngioDynamics does not assume any obligation to publicly update or revise any forward-looking statements for any reason.

In the United States, the NanoKnife System has received a 510(k) clearance by the Food and Drug Administration for use in the surgical ablation of
soft tissue and is similarly approved for commercialization in Canada, the European
Union and Australia. The NanoKnife System has not been cleared for the treatment or therapy of a specific disease or condition.

ANGIODYNAMICS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENTS

(in thousands, except per share data)

   Three Months Ended   Three Months Ended

Actual (1)

Nov 30, 2023

Pro Forma
Adjustments (2)

Nov 30, 2023
Pro Forma

Nov 30, 2023
As Reported (1)

Nov 30, 2022

Pro Forma
Adjustments (2)

Nov 30, 2022
Pro Forma

Nov 30, 2022
   (unaudited)   (unaudited)

Net sales   $ 79,073   —   $ 79,073   $ 85,429   (8,442)   $ 76,987
Cost of sales (exclusive of intangible amortization)   38,811   —   38,811   40,351   (3,184)   37,167

Gross profit   40,262   —   40,262   45,078   (5,258)   39,820
% of net sales   50.9%   50.9%   52.8%   51.7%

Operating expenses

Research and development   8,658   —   8,658   6,838   (66)   6,772
Sales and marketing   25,464   —   25,464   26,007   (15)   25,992
General and administrative   9,289   —   9,289   10,835   2   10,837
Amortization of intangibles   3,562   —   3,562   4,808   (483)   4,325
Change in fair value of contingent consideration   221   —   221   1,646   —   1,646
Acquisition, restructuring and other items, net   6,188   —   6,188   3,059   —   3,059

Total operating expenses   53,382   —   53,382   53,193   (562)   52,631
Operating loss   (13,120)   —   (13,120)   (8,115)   (4,696)   (12,811)

Interest income (expense), net   534   —   534   (684)   —   (684)
Other expense, net   (32)   —   (32)   (252)   —   (252)

Total other income (expense), net   502   —   502   (936)   —   (936)
Loss before income tax expense (benefit)   (12,618)   —   (12,618)   (9,051)   (4,696)   (13,747)

Income tax expense (benefit)   16,430   —   16,430   (565)   —   (565)
Net loss   $ (29,048)   $ —   $ (29,048)   $ (8,486)   $ (4,696)   $ (13,182)

Loss per share

Basic   $ (0.72)   $ (0.72)   $ (0.21)   $ (0.33)
Diluted   $ (0.72)   $ (0.72)   $ (0.21)   $ (0.33)

Weighted average shares outstanding

Basic   40,219   40,219   39,490   39,490
Diluted   40,219   40,219   39,490   39,490

(1)  Reflects the Company's US GAAP consolidated financial statements before pro forma adjustments related to the sale of the Dialysis and BioSentry
Businesses ("the Businesses") for the three months ended November 30, 2023 and
2022.
(2) Reflects the elimination of revenues and expenses representing the operating results from the sale of the Businesses.

ANGIODYNAMICS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENTS

(in thousands, except per share data)

   Six Months Ended   Six Months Ended

Actual (1)

Nov 30, 2023

Pro Forma
Adjustments (2)

Nov 30, 2023
Pro Forma

Nov 30, 2023
As Reported (1)

Nov 30, 2022

Pro Forma
Adjustments (2)

Nov 30, 2022
Pro Forma

Nov 30, 2022
   (unaudited)   (unaudited)

Net sales   $ 157,752   (671)   $ 157,081   $ 166,966   (16,188)   $ 150,778
Cost of sales (exclusive of intangible amortization)   77,430   (218)   77,212   79,583   (6,292)   73,291

Gross profit   80,322   (453)   79,869   87,383   (9,896)   77,487
% of net sales   50.9%   50.8%   52.3%   51.4%

Operating expenses

Research and development   16,599   (29)   16,570   15,171   (128)   15,043
Sales and marketing   52,832   —   52,832   52,550   (34)   52,516
General and administrative   20,145   (2)   20,143   20,936   1   20,937
Amortization of intangibles   7,187   —   7,187   9,645   (966)   8,679
Change in fair value of contingent consideration   91   —   91   1,857   —   1,857
Acquisition, restructuring and other items, net   9,400   —   9,400   8,640   (17)   8,623

Total operating expenses   106,254   (31)   106,223   108,799   (1,144)   107,655
Gain on sale of assets   47,842   —   47,842   —   —   —

Operating income (loss)   21,910   (422)   21,488   (21,416)   (8,752)   (30,168)
Interest income (expense), net   653   —   653   (1,065)   —   (1,065)
Other expense, net   (320)   —   (320)   (427)   —   (427)

Total other income (expense), net   333   —   333   (1,492)   —   (1,492)
Income (loss) before income tax benefit   22,243   (422)   21,821   (22,908)   (8,752)   (31,660)

Income tax expense (benefit)   5,407   —   5,407   (1,418)   —   (1,418)
Net income (loss)   $ 16,836   $ (422)   $ 16,414   $ (21,490)   $ (8,752)   $ (30,242)

Earnings (loss) per share

Basic   $ 0.42   $ 0.41   $ (0.55)   $ (0.77)
Diluted   $ 0.42   $ 0.41   $ (0.55)   $ (0.77)

Weighted average shares outstanding

Basic   40,030   40,030   39,394   39,394
Diluted   40,103   40,103   39,394   39,394

(1)  Reflects the Company's US GAAP consolidated financial statements before pro forma adjustments related to the sale of the Dialysis and BioSentry
Businesses ("the Businesses") for the six months ended November 30, 2023 and
2022.
(2) Reflects the elimination of revenues and expenses representing the operating results from the sale of the Businesses.

ANGIODYNAMICS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
GAAP TO NON-GAAP RECONCILIATION

(in thousands, except per share data)

Reconciliation of Net Income (Loss) to non-GAAP Adjusted Net Income (Loss):

   Three Months Ended   Six Months Ended
   Nov 30, 2023   Nov 30, 2022   Nov 30, 2023   Nov 30, 2022

[…]

Acquisition, restructuring and other items, net (1)   6,188   3,059   9,400   8,623
Gain on sale of assets   —   —   (47,842)   —

Pro forma adjusted EBITDA   $ 1,819   $ 2,268   $ 2,211   $ 666

Per diluted share:

Adjusted EBITDA   $ 0.05   $ 0.06   $ 0.06   $ 0.02

(1)  Includes costs related to merger and acquisition activities, restructuring, and unusual items, including asset impairments and write-offs,
certain litigation, and other items.

ANGIODYNAMICS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NET SALES BY PRODUCT CATEGORY AND BY GEOGRAPHY

(in thousands)

   Three Months Ended   Three Months Ended

   Actual(1)
Pro Forma

Adj. (2)   Pro Forma
As

Reported (1)
Pro Forma

Adj. (2)   Pro Forma   Actual   Pro Forma

Nov 30,

2023
Nov 30,

2023
Nov 30,

2023
Nov 30,

2022
Nov 30,

2022
Nov 30,

2022
%

Growth
Currency
Impact

Constant
Currency
Growth

%
Growth

Currency
Impact

Constant
Currency
Growth

   (unaudited)   (unaudited)
Net Sales

Med Tech   $ 25,363   $ —   $ 25,363   $ 24,502   $ —   $ 24,502   3.5%   3.5%
Med Device   53,710   —   53,710   60,927   (8,442)   52,485   (11.8)%   2.3%

   $ 79,073   $ —   $ 79,073   $ 85,429   $ (8,442)   $ 76,987   (7.4)%   0.0%   (7.4)%   2.7%   0.0%   2.7%

Net Sales

United States   $ 64,002   $ —   $ 64,002   $ 71,631   $ (8,028)   $ 63,603   (10.7)%   0.6%
International   15,071   —   15,071   13,798   (414)   13,384   9.2%   0.0%   9.2%   12.6%

   $ 79,073   $ —   $ 79,073   $ 85,429   $ (8,442)   $ 76,987   (7.4)%   0.0%   (7.4)%   2.7%   0.0%   2.7%

(1)  Reflects the Company's US GAAP consolidated financial statements before pro forma adjustments related to the sale of the Dialysis and BioSentry Businesses ("the
Businesses") for the three months ended November 30, 2023 and
2022.
(2) Reflects the elimination of revenues and expenses representing the operating results from the sale of the Businesses.

GROSS PROFIT BY PRODUCT CATEGORY
(in thousands)

   Three Months Ended   Three Months Ended

   Actual (1)
Pro Forma

Adj. (2)   Pro Forma   As Reported (1)
Pro Forma

Adj. (2)   Pro Forma   Actual   Pro Forma

[…]

Total   $ 40,262   $ —   $ 40,262   $ 45,078   $ (5,258)   $ 39,820   (10.7)%   1.1%
Gross profit % of sales   50.9%   50.9%   52.8%   51.7%

(1)  Reflects the Company's US GAAP consolidated financial statements before pro forma adjustments related to the sale of the Dialysis and BioSentry Businesses ("the
Businesses") for the three months ended November 30, 2023 and
2022.
(2) Reflects the elimination of revenues and expenses representing the operating results from the sale of the Businesses.

ANGIODYNAMICS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NET SALES BY PRODUCT CATEGORY AND BY GEOGRAPHY

(in thousands)

   Six Months Ended   Six Months Ended

   Actual (1)
Pro Forma

Adj. (2)   Pro Forma
As

Reported (1)
Pro Forma

Adj. (2)   Pro Forma   Actual   Pro Forma

Nov 30,

2023
Nov 30,

2023
Nov 30,

2023
Nov 30,

2022
Nov 30,

2022
Nov 30,

2022   % Growth
Currency
Impact

Constant
Currency
Growth

%
Growth

Currency
Impact

Constant
Currency
Growth

   (unaudited)   (unaudited)
Net Sales

Med Tech   $ 51,224   $ —   $ 51,224   $ 47,318   $ —   $ 47,318   8.3%   8.3%
Med Device   106,528   (671)   105,857   119,648   (16,188)   103,460   (11.0)%   2.3%

   $ 157,752   $ (671)   $ 157,081   $ 166,966   $ (16,188)   $ 150,778   (5.5)%   0.0%   (5.5)%   4.2%   0.0%   4.2%

Net Sales

United States   $ 128,401   $ (650)   $ 127,751   $ 140,655   $ (14,603)   $ 126,052   (8.7)%   1.3%
International   29,351   (21)   29,330   26,311   (1,585)   24,726   11.6%   (0.1)%   11.5%   18.6%

   $ 157,752   $ (671)   $ 157,081   $ 166,966   $ (16,188)   $ 150,778   (5.5)%   0.0%   (5.5)%   4.2%   0.0%   4.2%

(1)  Reflects the Company's US GAAP consolidated financial statements before pro forma adjustments related to the sale of the Dialysis and BioSentry Businesses ("the
Businesses") for the six months ended November 30, 2023 and
2022.
(2) Reflects the elimination of revenues and expenses representing the operating results from the sale of the Businesses.

GROSS PROFIT BY PRODUCT CATEGORY
(in thousands)

   Six Months Ended   Six Months Ended

   Actual (1)
Pro Forma

Adj. (2)   Pro Forma   As Reported (1)